o BLIIKE

High-Speed 1-Needle Needle Feed Lockstitch
Machine with Automatic Thread Trimmer

DLN-5410N-7
DLN-5410N-H-7

PARTS LIST sstzztas
T T e S

1. MACHINE FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS

—_——- _—

ROTE

70

7
."E

REF.HO PART HO. DESCRTIPTION Oty
1 113-25750 FACE PLATE ASM. 1
I 113-0Q506 FACE PLATE GASKET ]
3 113-00407 PREZSER BAE SUFFORT 1
4 113-00605 GASKET 1
H _ TA-0350604-R0  RUBEER PLUGC Z
5 TA-1250705-R0  RUBRER PLUG 1
7 B1114-012-000  THREAD GUIDE PIM |
] 55-4120015-3P  SCREY 3/16-28 L=0 7
] HO1 111-08G05 COED HOLDEE 1
10 118-T0801 SIDE BLATE S X
1 110-00619 GASKET 1
12 $5-4121215-5FP  SCREV 3/16-28 L=12 1
12 D2112-555-E¢0  CORD HOLDER, LARGE 1
14 110-30301 CABLE HOLDER 1

_DhSE - S5-4120615-3F  SCEEN 3/1G-28 L=G i 1oL
16 TA-2O00502-R0 RUBRER PLIG |
17 S5-1120710-5F  SCREW 1
18 #01  110-95254 LEVER STOPPER ASH. ]
19 TA-Z101002-R0  RUBBER PLUG ]

2 A1 111-00104 HAGHET CORD EULEER 1
21 110-72451 THREAD TEHSIOH HUT ASM, 1
22 110-45002 FIRST TEMSION POST i1
23 110-45200 THREAD TEHSION GUIDE (1)
24 B3214-047-000 BOBEIN WIHDER TEHSION DIsC (2}
25 11¢-45101 Tl {1}
26 11G=-T240% THEEAD TERSIOW HOT (1}
27 55-4120615-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=6 1
28 110-T1008 THREAD TAKE-UF LEVER COVER 1
24 55-4120615-5F  SCREV 3/18-28 L=6 1
30 11¢-18504 ARM THEEAD GUIDE A 1
31 110-01500 SCREW 1
32 110-72352 THREAD TEHSION ASM. 1
23 110-72204 TEMSTON NUT (1)
34 B3120-125-000  ROTATING STOPPER (1
35 B3128-012-A00  TEMSIOM SPEING (1
an B3132-552-000 THREAD TEHSION DISK PRESSER (1)
kY4 B3126-012-000 THREAD TEHSION DISK (2
18 B3116-REE-000  TEWSION POST (13
19 B3128-012-000 TAKE-UP SPRING (1)
40 =126- CKET (1)
41 $5-80906T0-SF  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 5.5 {1}
42 55-8150710-SF  SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 1
43 H03  S5-2110820-TF  SCREV 11/04-40 L=8.5 2
44 113-00308 THROAT PLATE 1
- - = = '|
46 #04  S5-2110015-5F  SCREVW 11/64-40 L=6.8 1
47 110-18603 ARM THREAD GUIDE B 1
48 S5-B11G610-TF  SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 1
49 TA-1250408-80  RUBBER PLUG 2
- - -28 L=10 3
51 110-01858 BED SLIDE ASM. 1
52 B1110=012-000  SLIDE PLATE (1)
53 110-01609 BED SLIDE SPRING {1}
54 SE-BORO210-5F  SCEEY 3/732-56 L= 1.9 (2]

_B& 110-01164 BED SCREY sSTOOO . 4
56 110-30400 REURRER PLATE 1
57 55-1120710-5F  SCREW 4
58 B3133-415-0A0  TEMSION RELEASE PIN CAP 1
54 B3136-415-000  CAP REING 1
] 113-05513 AEM THREAD GUIDE, C 1
681 2 110-30202 RUBBER BUSHING 1
62 TA-0B50604-R0  RUBBER PLUG 1
63 TA-1250504-R0  RUBBER PLUG 1
G4 TA-1250504-R0  RUBBER PLUG 1
5 TA-2101002-E0  RUBREER PLUG 1
[T HS-B110310-SP  HUT 11/84-40 1
87 VT-0530002-K5  TOOTHED VASHER 1

B8 205  1RO-77503 THREAD TAKE-UPF LEVER COVER 1
64 HB00Z-350-AAC  RESISTANCE PACK AC ASM. 1
70 800 -350-
T1 #07  HBO0Z-350-AAA RESISTAHCE PARCE AL ASM, 1
72 §5-4121215-5P  SCREV 3/18-28 L=12 1
73 WP-0601016-5D0  WASHER < 5X10.5%1 1
T4 WS-0510002-KF  SPRING WASHER 1
15 05 A5-4120015-3F - = 1
T 110-440504 GROUMD WIRE ASH. 1
Mote #01....FOR DLN-5410H-7-0B,7-WB
#02. .. . FOR DLM-5410KH-7,7-W0
B35, .. FOR DLH-5410H-F.T-Vb
#04. .. FOR DLM-5410H-7=N0,7-¥E
£05. ... FOR JE
#0G. .. . FOR DOMESTIC USE
07, ... FOR J&



2 MAIN SHAFT COMPONENTS
R -
—4
. 7 @,
g ’ ﬁ?“ | .'I
g ":‘.". - I|
:-b“':.:E{ ﬂ
- E .
T 14
13 f
_.-' I| I.
) |
S 42 @
11 =y M\‘
N , -_.__. '.__'_'_-.H'u \ L i :
' !
%‘_. B :r,_r:r::*'-:'.""l "’ :
e A -
10 21 W0 Fep i
Ay Tes
:j *-u:-""'-. 38
. ~—28 Hx
] —a7 [ﬁ-. [
e i
Y o
: .Eﬂ R‘Rﬂ 1 7
: AR e
b xh\_,ﬁjﬂ |
a3 : F._._ "x_\ H:‘_-\-._ IE/.r i
- T—\'% :
: . L
; X rd-- Y ..-..-._.__-::_...-.
. e
- ; L e
el Pl
49 * Hiﬁﬁh;f
aa o
N, e
B A
; 4D1§éj§h
EEF.KO  HOTE FART MO DESCRIPTIOR Oty
1 S5-8151150-3P  SCREW 15/G4-28 L=10.5 1
' 110-1T73587 THREAD TAKE=UP CRAME SHAFT A%H 1
3 BL909-50G6-000  RUBBER 1
4 110-38070 THREAD TAKE=UF LEVER AS5M. ]
S o 1Ig-3f0e2 - - THREAD _TAKE- SRE) S
i #0901  B1905-541-B00  BALAHCE WEEDLE BEARIHG (21
i 110-05204 HEEDLE B4R CRANE {1)
B B1408-552-030  HEEDLE BAR CREAME EOD {1)
b Bl19g3=-552-000  LEFT SCREW (1)
Al {1 B y = Did- = = A P £
i 110=02102 COURTERWE LGHT 1
12 113=-00002 BUSHIKRG, FROMT 1
13 S5-8150812-TH  SCREW 1
L4 112-02306 BUSHIRG, IHNTERHEDIATE l
15 113-02361 —L
14 SE-G0GY110-5F  SCREV 1/4-40 L=11 ()
17 113-02304 FEED DREINE ECCEMTRIC CaM (13
15 110-08108 THRUST COLLAR (R
14 S3-0000050-5F  SCREN  9/64-40 L=6 [2)
Z0 110-02805 HAIH SHAFT BUSHIHG, REAR 1
21 110=02508 0IL SEAL 1
22 RC=1R50001=KF  SHAP RIHG 1B.G 1
23 C5=1471218=50 THRUST COLLAR ASH.D=14.72 ¥=12 1
Lo S5=8600G10-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 [2)
20 So-50G0G10-TF  SCEEY 1/4-40 =0 0 S N
|20 RO-0442400-00  EUBRER RIHG 1
27 S55-TER1B50-TF  SCREW 0/32-28 L=1G6 1
28 B1212-502-400  COUHTEEWEIGHT PEOTECTIHG PLATE 1
29 110-02003 HAIY SHAFT 1
2l 116-714681 HAHMD WHEEL AsM. 1
3l S5=6111210-5F  SCREN 11/G4-40 L=12 (2]
a? WP-0450801-50  WASHER 4_BX10.0%0.8 (21
33 55-2151050=-5F  SCREW 16/84-28 L=15 (21
34 110-71453 HARD WHEEL ASM. i
% HAG0T-110-084  HAGHET FITTIHG BASE A ASM, (1)
36 HAGOT-110-04E  HAGHET FITTIKHG BASE B ASM, (i)
3 110-32562 GEHERATOR STARTER ASH. 1
K SL=4051001-HE  SCREW 2
a8 BI213-502=000=-8% OTL AMOURT ADJUSTIHG PIH ASH. 1
4D RO-0281801-00  EUBBER RING [1}
41 110-02904 ROLLER FELT 1

Mot

101, ... SELECTING PART




NEEDLE BAR, UPRIGHT SHAFT &
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS

BOd ., .

— e e

EEF. R ROTE PakT Hi | LN Sl A L ) I I [ N O
In 12 BORO4=-RD BUBEEE PLIG |
& ] ] 8= 0] 000 HEEDLE HAE. A& |
i 1= S840E il sl TELD 1
| Bl411=-052-040 HEEDLE RUL HOLDEE s, |
r Se=BOR0GTE-TE _ SCREN  0/84-40G L=0 L[ A}
H Bld14=22G=000  SLIDE HLU K 1
i S5 =TOS0%]0=TP SCREY 1/8=44 L=4.5 1
& Bl B-502-200 HEEDLE THREAD LUIRHE A i
i MDE=T1008] 400 HEEDLE DEX1 #14 I
10 BLIOG-155-000  GEAR & PIHION AZH. L
1 BlAOG-1R5-0R0 GE&RE & PIRION ASH., NFFER i1l
12 BLA05=-012-0/0 GEAE ASH. [
13 Sa-aGnh0E10-TP SCHREY 1/74-40 |L.=4 {2
14 B130G-155-040 FIHION ASH. Ay
I [ES __55-8000810-TP  SCREY 1/4-40 L=8 (3}
10 B1307=-155-0B0 GEAR & FIKION ASH., LOWER [3)
17 E1307=155=0a0  GEAR ASM. LARGE (i
14 55=8G00810=TF  SCREW 1/4=40 L=8& (a2l
1% B1305=-155-0A0  FIHION A5H. (1]
gl Sefece = - I 1/4-40 | =5 - - {2
21 1 1-a04 00 UPEIGHT SHAFT i
b 110=04306 BUSHIMG, URFER |
&3 55-4120015-5P  SCREW 3/1G6-28 L=9 i
24 110=04207 BPREIGHT SHAFT BUSHING, LOMER 1
Pl s = = B e L e e B s o 1S
£0 55-4120015-5F  SCREV 3/16-28 L=0 1
2 CH=-0T0101A-5H  THRUST COLLAR ASM, D=7.94 W=10 |
TR SE-0110420-TP SCREN 11/64-40 L=4_8 [
24 110=1500% HOOE DRINIWG SHAFT 1
_iﬂ__m_______llﬂ_iﬁﬁﬂﬂ ] 3 sy
S5=6111010-5F  SCREW 11/G4-40 L= 9.5 jis|
32 110=-15104 BUSHIMG ASM.. FROKT l
X3 55=81060432-TH  SCREW |
14 CH=0TROFIA-5H  THRUST EDLLAR I
e yhrsanes St SSRGS 11041 0=TP 1 bl it M
6 B1808=552-0a0  OIL SEAL thFU h5H. i
37 Bi81G=552-000  OIL WICK (i
1] 111-41355 HOOK (54, 1
x4 BO11T=-012-000  BOBBIN I
41 £ 119-3570% _EOERIN CASE ASH. L 12
i1 B 113=01108 MEEDLE BAR, B 1
1 HOZ HEC -2005009-00 HEEDLE 134 MHOG 1
43 03 HOP-500E1 400 MEEDLE DPXh ®14d |
q4 #i 114=38600 LUBRICATING ROBBIR ASH. |
fote #01....FOR JE,J0O
ROZ. . FOR JE
B3, .. FOE J0

.FOR DOMESTIC USE



4. HAND LIFTER COMPONENTS

Ea

HOTE

REF.HO PAET M. PESCEIPTIOHN O
1 #31 - 113-14507 FEED ADJUST ROD 1
2 113=02809 PIH 1
3 S5=G000RGD-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=4.5 i
4 113-03310 FEED &DJUSTIMG BASE 1

- 110-08480¢  FEED EEGULATCE BUSHIKG — 19
G 113-8511% FEED REGULATOR SHAFT 1
7 1 19-0090% FEED REGULATOR SCREW 1
& B1148-555-000  SPRING 1
G 110-52701 PTH 1

e 113-20204 FEED DIAL 1

11 55-G121860-5P  SCREW 1
12 113-02411 ROCKER SHAFT COHMECTIHG REOD 1
13 110-09206 WALKING FOOT PIN C 1
14 SS-GOA0GT0-TP  SCHEW 1
L _LI0-14008 CONMECTIRG ROD 1
18 RO-0022702-00  RUBBER RIMG 1
17 #01  113-02700 SERING 1
18 RE=Q500000-K0  E-RING 1
1% 2 113-D2254 FEED REVERSE ARM ASM. 1
a0 _B5-6121250-TF _ ECEEN i
21 RE-GLOLOGO-KG  E-ETHG 1
22 S5-URG1120-CP  SCREY 1/4-40 L=10.5 1
23 110-089008 VALKING FOOT PIR & z
24 113-03005 CONHECTIHG LINK, B z
25 113-02808  COMHECTING LIMK. & Z
26 Ho2  113-03161 FEED ADJUST LIKE ASH. 1
27 110-08802 ADGUSTIHG LIHE FULCRUM SHAFT & 2
28 S5-R150710-5F  SCREY 15/B4-28 L=7 1
29 S5-R0Q0G20-SF  SCREY 9/84-40 L=B 2
30 110-37207 FEED BAR SHAFT 1
n D1GG9-415-B00  FEED DOG 1
Ak SE-4080620-TF  SCREV 1/8-44 L=G6 )
33 RC=0150001-KEF  RETAINIHG RIHG 13.8 1
34 110-37553 FEED FLATE ASH. 1
Jab o 113-01000 FEED SPRING HOOK B
30 110-10808 FEED ROCKER SHAFT 1
37 110-09107 YALKING FOOT PIN B 1
3 SS-8090820-TF  SCREW 1
a8 HE-0080410-5F HUT ®/32-28 1
_40 113-02502 FEED ROCKER SHAFT CRANK 1
41 S5-BBA1130-5F  SCREV ©/32-23 L=11 2
42 110-14156 REAR CEANE ASHM. 1
43 S5-T121810-5F  SCREY 3/18-28 L=15.5 (12
44 SD-1000801-50  HINGE SCREW 1
- SHAFT 1
48 C5=147121A-5F  THRUST COLLAE ASM.D=14.72 ¥=1Z 1
47 S5-ABA0810-TF  SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 (2
4% 110-10807 FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSHIMG 2
44 55=-8150432-TH  SCREW 1
L] sa=T1107 - =7 —r
51 RC-0150001-KP  RETAIMING RING 13.8 1
52 110-37157 FEED BAR CRAMK ASM. 1
53 S55-T1Z1410-TF  SCREW 3/10-28 L=14 (1}
54 VP-04B0B568-5P  WASHER 4.8%&.4%0.8 {1}
55 110-14354 DEIVING SHAFT CRAME ASM. FROHT 1
56 §5-7111120-5F  SCREW 11/84-40 L=10.5 i1}
R7 CS-147121A-5H  THRUST COLLAR ASM.D=14.72 ¥=12 1
LY 55-8860610-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 4]
59 RO-0T&1901-00  RUBBER RING 1
{6 NE-0T02026-SF  WASHER TX1GXE - L
1 110=-53105 FEED REVERSE SHAFT I
62 110-1070%9 FEED LEVER METAL 1
63 110=T2154 FEED LEVER ASM. 1
64 55-8661040-TF  SCREW 1/4-40 L=10 i1l
fi5 S5-GGGE0G10-TP  SCEEW 1/4-40 [=§ gLy
7] S5-4120015-%F  SCREV 3/16-28 L=% i
LX) #O2  113-02106 FEED ADJUST ROD i
8 B3l 113-14287 FEED ADJUST LIKE ASH. 1
£9 113-02619 SPRIHG 1
70 #02  WZ-1250300-KO  WAYED WASHER L
T S5=TR20750-5  SCEEM  3A10-32 L= 6.5 i
i £33 BIB3&-LE1-C00  MEEDLE BEARIRG |
731 #01  113-11057 FEED REVERSE ARM AZH. 1
74 E02  113-05000 SPRING 1
75 55-8151220-5F  SCREW 15/84-28 L=11.5 1
Note ®01,....FOR DLM-54100-7-08,T-¥E
#02, ... FOF DLH-5410K-7,7-%0

B3, .

. GELECTIVE FAET




h. FEED MECHANISN COMPONENTS

RO ROTE

DESCRIPTION Oty

REF PAET M,
1 #i1l 113-14507 FEED ADJUST ROD 1
b 115-42809 FIH i
i LE-BOOGRGH-TP  ESCREW ©/04-40 L=4_0 2
4 113-03310 FEED &DJUSTING BASE 1
- 11G=00800 FEED EEGULATOR RUSHIKG 1
G 113-8511%9 FEED REGULATOR SHAFT 1
7 [ 10-00909 FEED REGULATOR 3CREM ]
8 B1148-565-000  SPRING 1
g 110-52701 PTH 1
g 113-2REE04 FEED DIaL 1
i1 SE-GLZ218G0-5F  SCREW 1
2 113-02411 EOCEER SHAFT CONHECTING ROD 1
13 T10-00E0G WALXIMG FOOT FIH © 1
14 SS-ROGOGI0-TP  SCREW 1
16 _110-14008 COMHECTIHG EOD 1
1 RO-0O22702-00  EUBBER RIMG 1
17 HO 113-027040 SEETRG 1
14 RE-GLOOG00=-ES  E-RIHG 1
14 HO2  113-02254 FEED REVERSE ARH ASH. 1
20 __55-8121250-TF  SCREY (1
21 RE-0500000-E0  E-RING 1
22 55-0BG1120-CP  SCREY 1/4-40 L=10.5 1
23 110-09008 WALKIKG FOOT PIN & 2
H 113-03005 COMHECTIMG LIMEKE, B 2
4 T _113-02008 COMRECTIMG LIMK, & 2
26 #OZ  113-03181 FEED ADJUST LIKE ASH. 1
27 110-08802 ADGUSTING LINKE FULCEUM SHAFT Ao 2
£f S5-E1R0T10-5FP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=T 1
29 S5-p000620-5F  SCREW 9/64-40 L=G i
30 110-3F 2067 FEED EAE SHAFT 1
3 MGO%-415-E30  FEED DG 1
32 SE=4080820=TF  SCRE¥ 1/8-44 L=6 2
K] RC=0150001=KF  RETAINIRG RING 13.8 1
34 11¢=-37553 FEED PLATE ASH. 1
35 113=01900 FEED SPRING HOODK 1
36 110-10808 FEED ROCKER SHAFT 1
37 110-001067 WALKING FOOT FIN B 1
38 55-BOO0BZ0-TF  SCREW 1
49 HS-BERO410-5F  HUT 9/32-28 1
40 113-02502 FEED EOCKER SHAFT CRAMK 1
41 RE-BAE1130-3FP  SCREW 9/732-28 L=11 2
42 110-14156 REAR CRANK ASH. 1
43 RE-T121610-5P  SCREW 3/16-28 L=15.% (1)
44 E0=1000801-5  HINGE SCREW 1
45 110-14206 FEED DRIVIHG SHAFT 1
4 C5=-1471218-5H  THRUST COLLAE ASM.D=14.72 ¥W=12 1
L) LE-3080810-TF  SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 (2]
48 116=10807 FEED ROCEKER SHAFT BUSHIHG 2
419 S5=R150432-TH  SCREW 1
50 S5=T110740-TF _ SCEEN 11/64-40 L=T 1
51 EC-0150001-KEF  RETAINING RING 13.8 1
52 110-37147 FEED BAR CRAHE ASH. 1
53 S5-T121410-TF  SCREV 3/18-28 L=14 (1}
54 YP-0480856-5P  WASHER 4.8X8.4X0.8 (1)
_&5 110-14354 DEIVING SHAFT CRAME ASH..FEONT _ 1
AA 55-T111120-5F  SCREV 11/64-40 L=10.5 (1)
&Y CE-T4T121A-5H  THRUST COLLAR ASH.D=14.72 W=id 1
& SL-BBB0810-TF  SCREV 1/4-40 L= L2l
54 EO=0781901-00  ROBBER RIHG 1
_&0 ¥P-0702026-3F  WASHER TX15X2
681 110=531056 FEED REVERSE ZHAFT 1
62 110=147049 FEED LEVER HMETAL 1
B3 119=-T2154 FEED LEVER AZH. 1
LT SL=-2661040-TF  SCREW 1/4-40 L=10 (1]
B5 55-BRGOR1G-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 =& {1]
B S5=4120010-5F  SCREW 3/1G6-28 L=9 1
LX) g1z 113=02106 FEED ADJUST ROD 1
i #01 113-14207 FEED ARJUST LIME ASH. i
&4 113-02614 SPRING 1
T # =120 - i -1
71 $5=-T820750-5F  SCREV 3/18-32 L= 6.5 1
T #1323  R1G3IG-581-C00  HEEDLE BEARIMG 1
73 #01  113-11057 FEED REVERSE ARH ASH. i
74 32 113-05000 SPRIRG 1
75 55-R151220-5F  SCREW 15/G64-28 L=11.5 1

Mot

#01. .. FOR DLH=-54108=7=0B,7=WE
#02. .. FOR DLH-5410K-7,7-W0
#03. ... SELECTIVE PART




. THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS
2|3 F : e
1 IRy
.| 7 o i
e o a h“m_
=T]|
—— za.: 4
- \
%}%—I 29 Br
3o
" -lil.:-:'___.-
:'l:l.l-:"'\-\.
\;ﬁ:@ |
= !
- 38
=
" lsﬁﬂ
D, |
BN
L&
45 4B
‘BE  A@8
'I I.'I ’sﬁ‘h|
< cﬁgﬁiiﬁf"
BB
a3 63 E4
REF.HD HOTE PART WO, DESZCEIFTIODN Qu
1 [13=-13251 EHIFE UMIT 1
2 E0=-0403703=-TF  HIHWGE 2CREW (1
3 112-32105 FORKED BASE FOR KHIFE i1
4 SO=0500095-TH  HIHGE SCREW D= & H= 0.85 i1l
3 113=13053 HOVIHG EHIFE &5H {11
i 1 10-40508 KHIFE HOUMTING BASE (1%
7 113-131032 THREAD GUIDE FOR KMIFE [y
3 55-2060210-5F - SCREW 3/32-58 1=2.3 i13
] [2404=505=800  © COUMTER KEMIFE SPACEE (1
_m e D2406-555-DOH - COUMTER KNIFE SR
S55-4080620-TP ~ SCREW 1/8-44 L=6 (21
12 SE-41010715-3F  ECREW 11/04-40 L=T 1
13 110-42553 FICKER &EM ASH. 1
14 110-42504 FICKER ARH (1)
A5 119-42G562  THEEAD TAKE-UP PICKER ASH. (1)
106G L5-G000510-5P  SCEEY  9/84-40 L=5 (21
17 50-0041451-3F HINGE SCREV D= 6.35 H=14.5 1
18 S0=-0630275-5F  HIHGE SCEEY D= G.35 H= 2.7 i
14 119=42850 THREAD TEIMMER CAM ASH. 1
20 S5-GO60610-TF  SCREV 1/4-40 L=G R
21 110=42454 CAM COLLAR ASM. ]
22 55=8110620-TP - SCREW 11/64-40 L= 4.5 (1
23 110=-42264 THREAD TRIMMER DREIVING UMIT 1
24 110=-42058 BASE PLATE ASH, (1)
2h LA10-42751 1)
28 110-42300 FICKERE LIHE PIH (1}
27 RE-0800000-K0  E-SHAPED SHAP RING (SMM) (1)
28 55-41107T15-5P  SCREW 11/B4-40 L=7 (2}
29 110-41704 CLUTCH SPRING (1)
ol I - (1}
3l 110=-42405 FICKEE LIKK (13
32 WF=-0A21016=5H  WASHER (1
33 NE-B150430=5F  HUT 15/64-23 (2]
34 RE-0AG0000-K0 E-SHAPED SMAP RIHG (GHM) i1
30 110=-46607 MOV IHG EHIFE LIHK (1]
an RE-0500000-K0  E-EIHG (1]
a7 110=-40T706 HOYIHG KHIFE LINE PIH 1]
38 110=-43T00 KMIFE RETUEN SPRIMG, B (1]
44 RE-0400000=K0  E-5HAPED SHAPR EIHG (4HM) (2]
a0 110-41407 EOLLEE FULCEUM SHAFT {1}
41 110-41506 EOLLER EETUEH SPREIRG (1)
42 SE-TOUORIO-ZFP  SCREV  9/64-40 L=6 (1)
43 110-41308 ROLLER ARM BRACKET (1)
44 110-40953 ROLLEE ARM ASH. i1
45 110-40854 KMNIFE DEINIHG ARM ASM. i1y
40 RE-0800000-K0  E-SHAPED SHAP RING (BMM) i1
47 55-4150815-5P  SCREW 15/84-284 L=9 2
48 SD-0640831-TF HIHGE SCREW 1
44 110-43957 SOLENMOID UMIT 1
_ah _11g9- (1l
51 RE-0500000-K0  E-RING (1}
52 110-43205 SOLENDID RURBER & (1)
53 110-43908 THREAD TRIMMER SDLEMDID [th
54 110-43403 SOLENDID BASE (1)
5h ¥P-0450000-30  WAHSHER 4. 5%8X0.5 (21
50 HH-BO40000-3H  HUT W4 (2}
57 110-43304 SOLEHDID RUBREE (1}
54 HE-GBEBO410-5H  HUT (1}
54 NE5-BEE0430-5F  HUT 1/ 4-40 (1}
G0 11=43007 SOLEHOID PIK (1
Gl S85-0110T10-TF  SCREW 11/G4-40 L= B.5 (11
G Sh-0A00361-5F  HINGE SCREW 1
G H5-4151215-5F  ECREW 2
fid HO1l  110-21706 TURE HOLDER (LOWER) 1
Gh 110-44054 GROUKD WIRE ASM 1
Gh HE-0346400-0B  PIH COHTACT p
G7 110=-05304 THEEAD TETHHEE ADJUSTIRG PLATE 1
Ba HE-034G101-40  HOFSIMG 14P 1

Nowe HOL, .,

LFOR DLE-3410H0=7,7=W0




7. NEEDLE BAR FRAME COMPONENTS

Note #01...

SELECTING PART

REF.H0O MNOTE FAKT MO, D E 5C H l Pasdi 1 ﬂ N Ot
1 1:13-04409 CDHHEET]HE SH FT 1
2 113-04003 DEIVING CEARK, FRONT 1
i 55-8121220-TF ~ SCREW 3/106-28 L=11.5 1
4 112-11000 ROCK SHAFT BUSHEIMG. FROWT 1
i a1 =J5g- LIRK PIY &
i B290G-415-000  DRIVING LITHK 1
7 SE-0000GGO-TF  SCREW f/64-40 L-6 2

& CE5-120101B-5H  THRUST COLLAE ASM. 1
1 S5-BGB0410-5P  SCREW 1/4-40 L= 4.2 (4)

10 112-10903 EOCKE SHAFT BUSHING., EEAR 1
1l 85-8120740-5FP  SCREY 3/16-28 L=Y

12 SD-0790501-5F  HIHGE SCREW 1
13 113-04201 COHHECTING ROD 1
14 N5-6150310-5F HUT 15/64-28 1

i 4 i J_

14 WP-0021016-50  WASHER 6.2X13X1 1
17 N5-G150430-5F HUT 15/64-28 1
18 113-04904 BEARING 1
19 113=03807 SLIDE BLUE[ GUIDE 1
20 Se-G1Z1G10-5F SCR =155 1
2l 85-8120740-5F  SCREW Eflﬂ =28 L=T 1

22 112-14509 FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSHIHG 1

23 53-G090810-5F  SCREW ©/G4-40 L= 7.5 2

24 113-03906 HEEDLE EBAR FRAME GUIDE |

£3 113-D3L6T HEEDLE EAR FRAME ASH 1
£h S5-8110310-5P  SCREV 11/64-40 L= 2.8 i1
7 §5-6110640-3P  SCREV 11/64-40 L= 6.0 1
P 113-04102 DRIVING CEANK, REAR 1
29 §5-6121220-TF  SCREW 3/16-28 L=11.5 1



8. AUTOMATIC REVERSE FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS

REF.HD MHOTE FART HO, DESCRIPTION O
1 113-27053 REVEREZE FEED SWITCH ASH. 1
2 110-72501 REVERSE FEED SNITCH COVER {1
1 S5-4110G615-5F  SCRENW 11./84-40 L=0G {1}
4 111=02001 REVERSE FEED 3VWITCH BASE (1)
5 111-021080 REVERSE FEED SYITCH SHAFT : (1]
G 111=02209 REVERSE FEED SWITCH SPEIKG i1]
T 55=-4111815-5F  SCREW (11
4 SH-4031501-5C  ECREW (2]
g HY-50Q0T00-00  Z-CORE CABTYRE CORD (1.3)
I HE-0340400-0B  FPIH COHTACT SR
11 Ha-go01a900-00  HICROSWITCH (1
i 111-02308 REVERSE FEED SWITCH PLATE (1l
13 113-28808 REVERSE FEED COHTROL LEVER i
14 A0 S2-4120615-5F  SCREW 3/108-28 L=G 2
15 w02 3R-q41F0%]15-8F  SCREW 3/10-28 1= 1
16 RE-0500000-E0  E-RIHG 1
17 111=01300 REVERSE FEED CORMECTIHG SHAFT 1
14 112-28103 REVERSE FEED BASE COLLAR 1
14 111-01508 REVERSE FEED LINK 1
20 M5-G110350-3F  RUT 11/G4-40 A Sl [
21 111=-01G07 SOLEROID COMHECTING LIME 1
2% 113-14754 SOLERGID IHSTALLIHG BASE ASH. 1
23 A5-T110740-TF  SCEEY 11/84-40 L=7 (4]
24 110-95106 SOLERQID IHSTALLING PLATE (1]
A I RE-1200000-K0  =HAF BIHG 12 . (11
26 YP-1703001-5C  WASHER 17X3I0X3 (1)
7 D2468-555-B00  RUBBER PLURGER (1)
28 112-28400 EEVERSE FEED SOLEMOLD i1l
24 113=14408 PLUNGER ARM PLH 1
10 HE-G1190420-5F  MUT 11/84-40 A, P
n L5-4150015-5F  SCREV 16/64-28 L=% 1
iz 112-17601 WALKIKRG FOOT SPRING 1
a3 w3 112-28301 TURE HOLDER, LOWER 1
1] HE-0340400-08  FIH COHTACT o
25 _ SDh-Q700451-TF  HIHGE SCREW 1
3 SD-0700711-TF  HIHGE SCREW 1
37 WP-0722316-5H  WASHER 1

Wote #01..,.FOR DLE-G4100-T-0B
#OZ.,..FOR DLE-5410H-7-YE
0% ... FOR DLR-R410H-7-0E,7-¥A



9. WIPER COMPONENTS

3
b A W
g, \
LA e l
- [ 7. . Ill.' o .""\-\.H b r
WA Ta)
'.'." i -, . [l -
7 i é‘ |EW}t‘¢E: llﬂ:ﬂ J 24 2%
0] ez AN .
| 12T ¥ L =L
g ir ; 285 "'Ii,rﬁx
REF. MO HNOTE PERT HO. DESCREIPFPTION upr
1 113-27658 WIPER A%ZM. |
2 | M =-F270% WIFEE COVER (1
4 SM-A030G0] -5H SCREN M3 X G (i
4 S0=0050321 =T HIMGE SCREW (1)
L HS-GOO0310-SF HUT O/04-40 {11
fi 111-10RGE WIFER LIHE A (N
T P11-1090% COMMECTIMG LIHE [1h
8 RE-0Z250000-K0 E-SHAPED SY&F RIHG (2. 5HH) (i
q 111-11547 WIFER LIHKE B. HIMGE SCREN i1
14 SRR § b N L (i YIPER HIHWGE SCREW COLLAR {1y
1 1TH1=10800 YIPER SPEIHG (1
12 NE-B110310-5F RUT 11/6G4-40 (1}
13 111-10400 WIFER RURBER & i1l
i4 111-105609 WIFER RUBBEE G i1l
15 —111-10307 LEROID - o ove o — A1)
16 111-11706 WIFEE SOLERKOID PIR (1
17 He-0005800-00 POWER SWITCH il
14 HY-20038900-00 ELECTRIC WIRE (ol
19 HY-GO0OTa0-00  2-CORE CAETYRE CORD (.43
20 111-10152 YWIPEE EASE ASH. L1
21 VE-0310002-KH  SPRIMG WASHEE H3 (3
2z SH-4030601-54  SCEEVW MI X & (1)
23 HE-03246400-08  PIN CONTACT (2}
24 111-11G06 WIFER {1]
25 _S5-6090540-5F  SCREW 9/64-40 L=5.0 {11
o 111-1130% BEACKET IHSTALLIHG COLLAR (1]
A7 RE-OROGOGO-KG E-RIMG: R
7B 113-15058 WIPER DEIVIHG SHAFT ASH. (1l
0 111-11804 FIPER LIYK COLLAE (1)
&0 C5-03a0714=-5F  THRUST COLLAR ARM. i1
i1 55-G0B03E0-5F  SCREW 1/8-44 L= 2.5 (&)
52 WP-0320501-5C  WASHER M2 (1)
33 E5-4120915=-5F  SCREV 3-1G-28 L=9 1
54 #01  WP-0482088-50  NASHER 4.82%11.5¥2.0 1
AR lii | we RE-R]5 = : = =180 e
30 113-15108 COLLAR 1

Mote HOL1,...FOE DLE-RATOH-T-¥0



10. OIL

=

LUBLICATION COMPONENTS

Move ROL....FOR DLH=5410H-7.7-¥0

ROZ, .. .FOR DLH=5410M=7=0B, 7-VE

REF . MO HOTE PART HO.
1 1 10-40G04 OIL SIGHT NIHDOW 1
2 RO-1952401-00  EUBBERE RING 1
3 ET-0800402-E&  LUBRICATING FIPE n.3
4 113-07154 OIL RETUREM TUBF 4%M. 1
Sl e b e[ B S DGR [ JH 1oy L e v 1 R
G 113-07204 FELT, B i1
7 113-07105 FELT, A (1
i ET-0800300-E4  DIL TURE (0.7
| LS5-4120016-%P  SCEEW 3S16-28 L=6 1
Al E D 2T e H 1
11 113=0T302 OIL WICK 1
12 110=20054 LUBRICATING OIL PUMP A%M. 1
13 110=20302 OIL FUMP THSTALLIHG BASE i)
14 110=-20005 01L PUMP (1)
16 13¢-20708 2 O PUMP TWPELLER (1]
In SE-4301041-58  SCREW i
17 1HQ=20203 LUBRICATIRG GIL PUMF COVER i)
1& 110-20807 OIL PUMP TWPELLER COVER (1)
149 110-20401 PLUNGER i
20 110-206G0% PLUNGER SPRING (1]
| 11G-20500 PLUMGER SCREW (1)
22 11G=20006 HOOE DRIVING SHAFT OIL TUBE (1
23 SL-4030851-5F  SCEEW M3 L=8 (2}
a4 S5-4161218-5P  SCHEW 1
2 SE-B111010-TFP  SCEEW 11/°04-40 L= §.5 1
20 noi 113-42107 OIL PUMP SUPPOET 1
27 HoE  112-31503 011 PUMF SUPPORT 1
i 110-21409 FUBEBER JOIHT 1
g 112-21504 OIL TUBE JOINT 1
_n 192=22007 HOLDER 1
1] 55-BOA0O340-5F  SCEENM 1/8-44 L=Z_ 0 1
iz SO0-1150801-50 COMHECTIRG SCREW i
i3 113-070006 0I1L FELT PRESSER 1
a4 CO=2520000-00  OIL WICK 0.3
36 5-0451040-KP  SPRING WASHEE 4.5X8. 5X] 1
i6 WE-0G6G1310=-KP  SPRIHG WASHEE B.GX11%1.3 1
3T Ea-0500R02-00  CAHBELE BAMD 150 [1¥
18 B3S1A-412-000  0OIL ADJUSTIHG SCREW 1




11. OIL RESERVOIR COMPONENTS

REF.HD  MOTE FART HO. DESCRIPTION Ot
1 110-47567 DIL EESEEVOLE ASM. 1
Z 110-23017 NIL RESERVOIR (1)
1 1 18-24700 GASKET i1
4 114=47107 EURBER CUSIIGH 40
-5 33-6G700710-3H SCREW — Ay 1)
G RO-0G&2401-00  RUBRER RING (1}
7 L16=-4007 CORMECTIHG KOO, VERTICAL {1}
] flo-2410G SPEIRG {1}
g RE=1000000-K0  E=RIHG {1}
A _110-2450% KHEE PRESE LOD BEARING BEACKET (1)
11 SE-018E010-54  SCREN  9/32-20 L=20 (2
12 HE-G1650430-5%8  HUT 15/64-28 (2}
13 E53-8153010-58  SCREW 15/G4-28 L=30 (2}
14 S5-9151811-58  SCREV 15/64-25 (1]
] Fy et _ 110-24205 _ KHEE PEESS ROD __JJJ_
16 110-23751 KHEE PRESS PLATE ASH.
17 B3431-552-000-4 KMEE PRESS PLATE COVER [1}
18 B3419-122-000  KHMEE LIFTER PLATE ROD (1}
14 110-24403 RULBER (1}
29 o 110-23702 hHEE FRESS PLATE ]9
21 110-23801 KHEE PRESS PLATE NOLDEE {1}
P 35-D151540-5R  SCREW 15/G4-28 L=15 (1)
23 110-24304 KHEE FREZS LIFTEE EOD 1
24 B01 111-41454 OIL RESERVOTIR ASH. 1
o] X GAK=30001 0B IE: (1)
eh GAK=30004000 ENEE PRESS LIFTER ROD (1
27 RE-0400G000-KC¢  E-SHAPED SHAP EING [4HM) (1
28 WP-0821016-5D  WASHER £.2%13¥1 (2}
24 GAX 30005000 SPRING 1)
30 111-431405 VOIR (1l
n 111-41702 GRSKET (1)
JE 119-47107 EUEBER CUSHION [d)
a3 11G-24007 CONHECTIHG ROD, VERTICAL (1}
34 110-24106 SPRING i1
_ﬁg______ . EE=1000000-K0  E-RIHG i11
110=240502 EMEE PRESS LOD BEARIHG BEACKET (1)
a7 S5-0182010-5M  SCREN 9732-20 L=&0 L2
34 H5-G150430-3R  HUT  15/64-28 (2
34 EE-B163010-5k  SCEEW 15/64-28 L=30 [2)
40 SE-0101610-3E  SCEEW 15/04-28 L=106_ A1
41 11G-24205 KMEE PRESS ROD (1

Mowe W01, ..

.FOR JE



12. BELT COVER & BOBBIN COMPONENTS

o

e N e, o e ! e o U

m 4
| -
! v .
Hce
1 5 -\-\.,I
a0 o
&7
REF_HO  HOTE FART Hi).
1 150-TREROD RELT COVER ASH. 1
2 110-TREG] BELT COVER, & (i
3 110-TE700 BELT COVER, & CAP (N
4 110-78858 BELT COVER, B ASH. {1}
b N 110-TR800 e SRR . (1
[ 180=TH457 BELT COVERE. B COVER ASH. 1)
T 110-23004 BELT COVER SUPPORT 1
& 140-25202 BELT COVER & SCREW 2
g 5-4121415-3P  SCREW 3/16-28% L=14 1
1 ¥P- -5 ER E¥10,0¥1 1
11 SK-Z412000-5C MOOD SCRENM D=4.1 L=20 2
12 VP-0450826-5C  WASHER 4.5X10%0.5 z
13 110-7T7507 BOERIN WIMDER COMPL. 1
14 110-TE250 THREAD TEMS10H BRACKET ASM. {1)
18 S5-T110840-5P  SCREW 11/G4-40 L=7.8 {1]
16 B312G-012-000  THREAD TEMSION DI1SK {2)
17 B3129-012-B00  THREAD TEMSION SPREING 1]
18 110-T2204 TENSI0R RUT 1]
149 55-7110350-5F  SCHREW 11/64-40 L=3 i1
20 110-78102 PRESSER PLATE A1
21 B3211-555=-000  RURRER BEAKE (1
22 110=-T8003 POSTTIONENG FIHNGER (1}
21 S0=0490261-5F  HINGE SCREW D=4.9 H=2.6 (1}
24 55=TO&1310-5F  SCEEV 1/8-44 L=1Z2.5 (1}
5 NP-0450F26-SC  WASHER 4.5X10X0.8 z
26 SE-3412000-5C  WOOD SCREV D=4.1 L=20 .




THREAD STAND COMPONENTS

REF.HOr HOTE

FART MO.
1 111-53654 THREAD STAHD ASH. 1
2 111-84009 SPOOL RETAINEE (2}
3 B3320-704~-LO0-A SPOOL PIN (2]
4 BI311-012-0006  SPOOL REST CUSHIOM (&)
5 111-83802 SPODL REST
] SM-GOGIG10-SC  SCREW MB L=16 (2]
7 111-84306 THRED GUIDE ARM JOIMT [Z)
a 111-84108 SPOOL REST ROD RUBBER CAP (1)
q 111-83803 THREAD GUIDE 1)
10 111-83704 SPOOL _REST ROD, UPPER I
11 111-84207 SPOOL REST ROD JOIHT (1)
12 SH-4051405-5E  SCREW HSX0.8 L=14 (2)
13 HH-BOGODO1-SE  HUT WSX0.& (2
14 111-83605 SPOOL REST ROD, LOWER (1)
15 111-83803 ; (1]
18 VE=0B10002-EH  SPRING WASHER (2]
17 HU-6O50001-5E  HUT M5X0. 8 (23
18 B3317-704-000 HUT CI15 (2}
19 WP-1TO2600-50  WASHER 17%30%2.6 2]
&0 D33I0-GEG- i E [
21 WS-1843202-KF  SPRING WASHER i1}
22 HAD-11532000 CORD STAPLE K]
23 B3318-704-L00  THREAD GUIDE i2)




1

14. EXCLUSIVE PARTS FOR DLN-5410NH-7

D\% ?
M= 4 iﬁﬁa
]
s 1

=
.

by
o
=
.
=
Lo m—
Ly
0 e,
Do,
e
s
jotomy
=
=

it

REF.HO . HOTE FAET WO, DESCRIPTIDHN Oty
1 110-73054 THREAD TEHSION ASH. i
2 110-03806 THREAD TEHSION SPRING in
3 113-26303 FEED DIAL 1
4 B1505-562-000-4 PRESSER SPREING 1
O . 113-70801  HEEDLE BAR 1
i B1418=415-H00  HEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE ]
7 HDB=100B2200 HEEDLE DBX1 w22 1
& B1109=-415-HOB  THROAT PLATE (W) 1
1 110=73G657 THREAL TEMS10M &A%5H. 1

i _ B3114-232-000  THEEAD TEHZIOH SPEIRG (1

11 110-91006 AFM THREAD GUIDE (HAD i
12 W03 B1524-041-EAD  PRESSER FOOT (E} ASH. l
13 113-22203 FEED DOG, H 1
14 113-21452 LUBRICATING BOBRIH ASM. 1
15 | 110=-03804 FOSITIOWIRG FIMGEE H 1
1G 113-20355 EMIFE UKRIT 1
7 S0-04G0T93-TF  HINGE SCREW (1]
15 112-32105 FORKED BASE FOE KMIFE (11
149 S0-0500085-TH  HINGE SCREV D= 5 H= 0,85 (1]
_20 110-03254%  MOVIMG KMIFE ASH, B e e 1)
z1 110-83101 KRIFE MOUKTING BA&SE (1]
22 114=09802 THREAD TENSIO0H GUIDE ]
23 RE-2000210-5F  SCREW 3/3E8-86 L=2.3 1
24 P2407-415-D00  THREAD GUIDE, LOVEE (1)
25 113-20108 1FE i1
26 S3-4080G20-TF  ECREW 1/8-44 L= (20
27 113-20454 THREAD TEIMMER DEIVWIHG UMIT l
28 110-94307 FOLLER ARHM BRACEET (1}
24 110-94554 CLUTCH PLATE ASM. (1}
a0 .z - G (1}
31 110=-41605 EHIFE RETUEN SPRIMG (1%
32 110-94703 THEEAD TEIHMER CiH. 1
a3 110-04004 CLUTCH LIHE 1
34 119-94851 THREAD TRIMMER SOLERWOLD 1
35 | - 010 BASE 1
an 113-22401 FEED ECCENTRIC CaM I 1
ki) HGEO03E-350-AAF  RESISTAHCE PACK AF ASM, 1
38 WOl MGOO03-350-AAA  BESISTAEHCE PACK A& ASM. 1
38 HoE  MC-2005014-00  MEEDLE 134 1
40 B1524-041-EB0  PRESSER FODT ASH. 1

Mowe WO1....FOR JA

¥02....FOR JE
W03, .. FOR DOMESTIC USE






